Local, State and Federal laws and regulations in performance of the Work 

under this Contract. 

SECTION 5.  TIME OF PERFORMANCE.  The CONTRACTOR agrees to 

commence work by the dates outlined in the Notice to Proceed.  The Contractor shall 

have TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (225) calendar days for Substantial Completion 

with an additional THIRTY (30) calendar days for Final Completion for a total of TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE calendar days to fully complete the project.  All representations, 

indemnifications, warranties and guaranties of the CONTRACTOR made in, required by,

[...]

or work is not completed within the time stipulated in this Contract, including any 

extensions of time for excusable delays as herein provided, (it being impossible to 

determine the actual damages occasioned by the delay) the CONTRACTOR shall provide 

to the COUNTY One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two Dollars ($1,742.00) as 

fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay after the scheduled 

Final Completion date stated in the Notice to Proceed or Contract amendment if any. 

SECTION 7.  COMPENSATION.  Compensation for the Scope of Services

[...]

All work shall be performed on Monday through Friday on non-County holidays from 
7:00am to 5:00pm. Occasional Saturday work may be approved only upon mutual 
advanced agreement between the County, CEI and the Contractor. 
Substantial Completion shall be complete within TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (225) 
calendar days of the notice to proceed. Final Completion shall include an additional 
THIRTY (30) calendar days for a maximum construction time of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY- 
FIVE (255) calendar days. Substantial Completion shall be defined as all work excluding 
minor clean up, sod restoration, demobilization, and correction of punch list items from 
substantial competition walkthrough which can be performed within the period between

[...]

be agreed upon to cover the cost of general overhead and profit are to be 
negotiated. 

The County has assigned the following authority levels for Change Order dollar 

amounts and Agreement time extensions.  The County Administrator or Delegate 
may approve all Change Orders less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00).  All Change Orders which exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) require approval by the Board of County Commissioners. 

8. Conflict of Interest: Neither the County nor any of its contractors or their 
subcontractors shall enter into any Agreement, subcontract or arrangement in 
connections with the Project or any property included or planned to be included in

[...]

– Scour Countermeasures, Pile Jacketing, and Miscellaneous Improvements 
Project (FloridaCommerce Agreement No. MT040) and shall have TWO 
HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE (225) calendar days for Substantial Completion 
with an additional THIRTY (30) calendar days for Final Completion for a 
maximum construction time of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE (255) calendar 
days.  

4. The County may terminate this Agreement at its convenience with 10 days 
 advance written notice to the Contractor. 

5. It is the responsibility of the Bidder to contact the Purchasing Department prior to 

submitting a Bid to ascertain if any addenda have been issued, to obtain all such